
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 10TH MAY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, DEREK WILSON, 
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, PHILLIP BICKNELL, DR LILLY EVANS, 
DAVID HILTON, COLIN RAYNER, LEO WALTERS, JESSE GREY, MJ SAUNDERS AND 
GEOFF HILL 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, EILEEN QUICK, MICHAEL AIREY, JACK RANKIN, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, JULIAN SHARPE, JOHN BOWDEN, PAUL LION, JUDITH DIMENT, 
CLAIRE STRETTON, ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
ADAM SMITH AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 1 May 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

9 - 78

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environm
[...]
nterest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



BOROUGH-WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson, 
Phillip Bicknell, Dr Lilly Evans, David Hilton, Adam Smith and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillor Gerry Clark and Councillor Hari Sharma

Officers: Victoria Gibson, Jenifer Jackson, Wendy Binmore and Mary Kilner

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcolm Beer and Colin Rayner.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Burbage – Had previously declared a pecuniary interest in item one when it last came to 
Panel. The Chairman explained that the pecuniary interest was business related but that no 
longer existed. Therefore, he had only a personal interest in item one and confirmed he 
attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Hunt – confirmed that any personal and prejudicial interest she had declared the previous 
time item one had come to Panel was no longer there. Cllr Hunt confirmed she attended panel 
with an open mind.

Cllr Saunders – declared a personal interest in item one as he was aware and well 
acquainted with the Principal at the college but, he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 
2017 be approved.

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 

16/02814* Berkshire College Agriculture: Development of a care village 
comprising of a 50 bedroom care home, village care and wellbeing 
centre, 26 assisted living units, 82 independent living units, 
landscaping, parking and associated new access drive at Land at BCA 
and Bordered by Main Buildings to North and Dellars Copse to South 
Burchetts Green Road, Burchetts Green, Maidenhead – In the 
absence of a continued case of VSC due to a material change in 
circumstances, THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE planning 
permission for the following summarised reasons 9the full 
reasons are 
identified in Section 5 of the Main Report):

1. Substantial harm to the Green Belt through i) inappropriate 
development, ii) significant loss of openness by reason of the 
developments scale and siting, iii) contrary to one of the main 
purposes of the Green Belt i.e. to protect the countryside from 

7

Agenda Item 3



encroachment. There are no ‘Very Special Circumstances’ to 
outweigh this harm and the harm identified below.

2. Given the developments size and siting and the lack of a 
secured S106 agreement to secure the delivery of the 
Conservation Management Plan and investment into securing 
the heritage asset there would be harm to the setting of the 
principal house and its landscape setting. This harm is not 
outweighed by the public benefits.

3. The proposal would result in the loss of a community/sporting 
facility as it has not been demonstrated that the high ropes 
course can be replaced or that it is no longer required.

Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Alexander, Da Costa, L. 
Evans, Hilton, Smith, Walters and D. Wilson), five Councillors 
voted against (Cllrs Bateson, Bicknell, Hunt, Kellaway and 
Saunders), and one Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr 
Burbage).

(The Panel was addressed by Annie Keene, Clifford Joseph, Joe 
Staunton and Parish Councillor Steve Harrington in objection and 
Douglass Bond, the Agent in support).

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
Borough-Wide Panel 

 
10th May 2018 

 
INDEX 

 
APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 17/01878/OUT Recommendation REF Page No.  

Location: Legoland Windsor Resort Winkfield Road Windsor SL4 4AY 
 

Proposal: Hybrid planning application seeking permission for the following Full (detailed) projects:  Project 1 - the erection 
of 65 permanent semi-detached lodges (130 units) and 20 'barrels' with associated amenity facilities block to 
provide visitor accommodation, a central facilities 'hub' building, SUDS ponds, landscaping works (including 
equipped play areas) and associated infrastructure works ('Phase 1' of the holiday village); Project 2 - 
Reconfiguration of car parking and internal accesses and associated engineering/infrastructure works; Project 
3 - Change of use of existing farm buildings from agricultural/'sui generis' use to Use Class D2, ancillary 'back 
of house'; accommodation and land for re-use by the theme park and the creation of one new access point 
from the existing car park and Project 4 - Extension and alterations to 'The Beginning' comprising new 
admissions building, extension to existing toilet facilities and new entrance portal.  Permission for the following 
Outline projects:  Project 5 - Construction of the '2019 attraction' comprising three 'attraction zones' for up to 
three new rides (one to be an indoor attraction and the other two to be uncovered or covered) with associated 
queue line areas, landscaping works and associated infrastructure; Project 6 - Construction of a new indoor 
ride on the 'Haunted House' site with associated queue line area, landscaping works and associated 
infrastructure; Project 7 - Extension to the existing 'Big Shop' LEGO store in 'The Beginning' area; Project 8 - 
Erection of up to 300 units of visitor accommodation ('Phases 2 and 3' of the holiday village) with two 
associated central facilities 'hub' buildings, SUDS ponds, landscaping, infrastructure works and car parking 
area. 
 

Applicant: Legoland Windsor 
Park Ltd 

Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 26 September 2017 

 _________________________________________________________________________________  
 

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
BOROUGH-WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
10 May 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

17/01878/OUT 

Location: Legoland Windsor Resort Winkfield Road Windsor SL4 4AY  
Proposal: Hybrid planning application seeking permission for the following Full (detailed) projects:  

Project 1 - the erection of 65 permanent semi-detached lodges (130 units) and 20 
'barrels' with associated amenity facilities block to provide visitor accommodation, a 
central facilities 'hub' building, SUDS ponds, landscaping works (including equipped 
play areas) and associated infrastructure works ('Phase 1' of the holiday village); 
Project 2 - Reconfiguration of car parking and internal accesses and associated 
engineering/infrastructure works; Project 3 - Change of use of existing farm buildings 
from agricultural/'sui generis' use to Use Class D2, ancillary 'back of house'; 
accommodation and land for re-use by the theme park and the creation of one new 
access point from the existing car park and Project 4 - Extension and alterations to 
'The Beginning' comprising new admissions building, extension to existing toilet 
facilities and new entrance portal.  Permission for the following Outline projects:  
Project 5 - Construction of the '2019 attraction' comprising three 'attraction zones' for 
up to three new rides (one to be an indoor attraction and the other two to be uncovered 
or covered) with associated queue line areas, landscaping works and associated 
infrastructure; Project 6 - Construction of a new indoor ride on the 'Haunted House' site 
with associated queue line area, landscaping works and associated infrastructure; 
Project 7 - Extension to the existing 'Big Shop' LEGO store in 'The Beginning' area; 
Project 8 - Erection of up to 300 units of visitor accommodation ('Phases 2 and 3' of the 
holiday village) with two associated central facilities 'hub' buildings, SUDS ponds, 
landscaping, infrastructure works and car 
[...]
pecial Circumstances does not exist which would 
outweigh this harm.  

2. It has not been adequately demonstrated that the quantum of development proposed 
in Holiday Villages 1, 2 and 3 (outline), and the layout shown in Holiday Village 1 
(full) could be achieved without causing harm to significant trees.  

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 

 The Head of Planning and Leader of the Council consider it appropriate that the Borough- 
wide Development Management panel determines the application due to its potential to have 
wider than local impacts to the economy and the environment of the Borough. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1 Legoland is located on the edge of the built-up area of Windsor.  To the north-east of Legoland 
are residential properties in St Leonard's Hill. The site is also designated in the Local Plan as an 
Area of Special Landscape Importance. To the north-west, west and south of the application site 
is the Windsor Forest Special Site of Scientific Interest (SSSI) and the Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC). Part of the southern boundary of the site abuts the boundary with Bracknell 
Forest Borough Council.  
 

3.2 The Windsor Great Park, a Grade 1 Registered Park and Garden, is located approximately 0.5km 
east of Legoland Windsor.  
 

12



   

3.3 The main vehicular access to the site is off the existing roundabout junction with the B3022 
Winkfield Road. The site is served by public transport, with bus services to and from Windsor, 
Slough and London. A park and ride facility operates between the Legoland Resort and Windsor 
Town Centre. 
 

3.4 The site also has access to the strategic road network including the M3, M4, M25, M40, A404 (M) 
and A308 (M). 

 
3.5 The application site covers an extensive area, and so for ease of reference, it has been broken 

down into 3 areas (these areas are shown on the plan in Appendix D), these are:  

- Legoland Resort  

- Buildings at St Leonards Farm  

- Undevelo
[...]
n (retrospective) Approved 12th March 
2012.   

12/02710 Extension to a barn Approved 14th November 
2012 

13/01014/ Notification to determine whether prior approval is 
required for the formation of an agricultural access track  

Refused 7th May 2013.  

13/01183/ Erection of a barn, including farm office following the 
demolition of two existing buildings  

Withdrawn 4th July 2013.  

14/04019/ Notification to determine whether prior approval is 
required for a livestock agricultural building 

Withdrawn on the 16th 
January 2015 

 
 

Undeveloped land proposed for Holiday Villages 2 and 3 and associated car parking 
 

 There is no relevant planning history for this part of the site.  
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL 

 
5.1 This application is a 'hybrid' application which means that it seeks outline planning permission for 

part and full planning permission for another part of the same application.  
 
5.2 There are 8 projects within this hybrid application, which are:  
 
 Full planning  
 

Project 1 - the erection of 65 permanent semi-detached lodges (130 units) and 20 'barrels' with 

associated amenity facilities block to provide visitor accommodation, a central facilities 'hub' 
building, SUDS ponds, landscaping works (including equipped play areas) and associated 
infrastructure works ('Phase 1' of the holiday village) (hereinafter referred to as Project 1- Holiday 
Village 1)  
 
Project 2 - Reconfiguration of car parking, internal accesses and associated 
engineering/infrastructure works (hereinafter referred to as project 2- car parking reconfiguration) 

 
Project 3 - Change of use of existing farm buildings from agricultural/'sui generis' use to Use 
Class D2, ancillary 'back of house'; accommodation and land for re-use by the theme park and 
the creation of one new access point from the existing car park (hereinafter referred to as Project 
3- St Leonards Farm) 
 
Project 4 - Extension and alterations to 'The Beginning' comprising new admissions building, 
extension to existing toilet facilities and new entrance portal. (Hereinafter referred to as Project 4- 

The beginning) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Outline Planning  

17



   

 
Project 5 - Construction of the '2019 attraction' comprising three 'attraction zones' for up to three 
new rides (one to be an indoor attraction and the other two to be uncovered or covered) with 
associated queue line areas, landscaping works and associated infrastructure (hereinafter 
referred to as project 5- 2019 attraction).  

 
Project 6 - Construction of a new indoor ride on the 'Haunted House' site with associated queue 

line area, landscaping works and associated infrastructure (hereinafter referred to as project 6- 
Haunted House site- indoor attraction).  
 
Project 7 - Extension to the existing 'Big Shop' LEGO store in 'The Beginning' area (hereinafter 

referred to as project 7 - Extension to shop)  
 
Project 8 - Erection of up to 300 units of visitor accommodation ('Phases 2 and 3' of the holiday 

village) with two associated central facilities 'hub' buildings, SUDS ponds, landscaping, 
infrastructure works and car parking area. (Hereinafter referred to as project 8- Holiday Villages 2 
and 3) 

 
A description of each of these projects is set out below. For all Outline projects, only the matter of 

‘scale’ is to be considered. .  
 
 Full planning permission  
 

Project 1 – Holiday Village 1  

 
5.3 Phase 1 of the holiday village (‘HV1’) development comprises a total of ‘‘150 keys’’ of 

accommodation, including 65 permanent semi-detached lodges (130 units) and 20 ‘Barrels’. The 
lodges comprise 10 ‘premium’ units, 115 ‘standard’ units and 5 ‘standard accessible’ units 
comprising 5,068sqm (GEA) of combined floor space in total (this includes the external terraces 
which are enclosed as part of the lodge units): 

 
5.4 The various accommodation is described below.  

 
Premium lodges – 68.3sqm (GEA) per unit, 6.6m high above finished floor level (FFL) 
Standard lo
[...]
 

Environmental Protection  EP1 

Air Pollution  EP2 

Artificial Light Pollution  EP3  

Noise EP4  

Contaminated land and Water  EP5 

Infrastructure and Developer Contributions  IF1 

Sustainable Transport  IF2  

Rights of Way and Countryside  IF5 

Utilities  IF8  

Managing Flood Risk and Waterways NR1 

 
 
The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 
according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was 
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following 
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations 
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received 
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents have now been 
submitted to the Secretary of State for examination. The Submission Version of the Borough 
Local Plan does not form part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. However, by 
publishing and submitting the Borough Local Plan for independent examination the Council has 
formally confirmed its intention to adopt the submission version. As the Council considers the 
emerging Borough Local Plan to be sound and legally compliant, officers and Councillors should 
accord relevant policies and allocations significant weight in the determination of applications 
taking account of the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies. 
Therefore, the weight afforded to each policy at this stage will differ depending on the level and 
type of representation to that policy. This is addressed in more detail in the assessment below.  
 

 
This document can be found at: 

22

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


   

http://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14392/Appendix%20A%20-
%20Borough%20Local%20Plan%20Submission%20Version.pdf 

 
 
 Supp
[...]
site wide Travel Plan has been 
submitted for staff and guests which identifies 
measures to manage arrivals and departures from the 
Resort. 
 

As referred to above, the continued 
success of the resort is given limited 
weight as VSC. 
 
 
 
In terms of achieving a BREEAM 
Very Good rating, this is not 
considered to constitute VSC, no 
weight is given.   
 
 
 
Turning to the ‘linked trips’, it is 
accepted that some visitors may go 
on to visit other attractions in 
Windsor and this weighs in favour of 
the application by contributing to the 
wider local economy. This is 
considered to have significant 
weight as VSC.  
 
 
 
A Travel Plan may help change 
visitor and staff travel patterns, but 
with an increase in permanent car 
parking, it is questioned how 
effective the travel plan would be in 
changing travel patterns. The 
submission of a travel plan is given 
limited weight as VSC.  
 

 
Measures to overcome traffic harm as a result of the Resort 
 

Case made by applicant   Officer response  

The Transport Assessment concludes that there would 
be no adverse traffic impact as a result of the proposed 
long term plan projects. The holiday village project is 
expected to have a net beneficial impact on peak traffic 
conditions as a consequence of bringing existing multi-
day visitors into the Resort and multi-day visitors 
avoiding peak travel times on the local highway 
network. Therefore, providing additional 
accommodation at the Resort is a positive measure in 
itself which helps to manage Legoland traffic.  
 
The proposed car park and internal access project will 
improve the flow of LLW vehicles off the local highway 
network and seek to prevent blocking back into the 
public highways at Winkfield Road. The internal access 
alterations remove any decision making for visitor 
vehicles to keep them moving within the Resort. This 

This is given limited weight as VSC, 
given the Highway Authority does 
not agree there would not be an 
adverse impact
[...]
of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 
N6 of the Adopted Local Plan, and Policy NR2 of the emerging Borough Local Plan. 

 
 

71



Appendix A- Site location plan   

 

72



Appendix B- Proposed Block Plan – Holiday Villages and Car parking  

 

73



Appendix C- Proposed Block plan for the LLW Resort  

 

 

74



Appendix D- Site broken into 3 areas for the purposes of the site description  

 

75



Appendix E- Possible location of new sewer on the Winkfield Road  

 

 

76



APPENDIX F- Elevation of Standard Lodge and Barrel 

 

 

 

 

77



 

 

  

78


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 minutes
	4 Planning Applications (Decision)
	17_01878_item_1




Minutes of the meeting


  BOROUGH WIDE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

THURSDAY, 10 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson, Malcolm Beer, Phillip Bicknell, Dr Lilly Evans, 
David Hilton, Leo Walters and Jesse Grey

Also in attendance: Councillor Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Ashley Smith, Jenifer Jackson, Gordon Oliver, Claire Pugh, 
Sian Saadeh and Matthew Tucker (Legal Advisor to the Panel).

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, C. Rayner and Saunders.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest as over the years he had been invited by 
Legoland to attend fireworks displays. He also stated that he was a Member of the LEP and 
his local residents association which held meetings at Legoland from time to time. He also 
confirmed his younger children had visited Legoland multiple times. Councillor Bicknell stated 
he had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr L. Evans – Declared a personal interest as she was a Member of the Windsor, Eton & 
Ascot Town Partnership Board. Councillor L. Evans confirmed she attended Panel with an 
open mind.

Cllr Rankin – Declared a personal interest as he had in the past attended fireworks displays 
at Legoland as their guest. He had interacted with the applicants in his capacity as Lead 
Member for Economic Development, Property, Communications and Deputy Finance and as a 
Member of the LEP. He confirmed he had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr D. Wilson – Declared a personal interest as he was a Parish Councillor for Bray and part 
of the Legoland site fell into the Bray Parish. He added when the application was discussed at 
a parish council meeting, he did not take part in any discussions or votes on the item. Cllr D. 
Wilson confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 18 
December 2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/01878* Legoland Windsor Park Ltd: Hybrid planning application seeking 
permission for the following Full (detailed) projects: Project 1 – the 
erection of 65 permanent semi-detached lodges (130 units) and 20 
‘barrels’ with associated amenity facilities block to provide visitor 
accommodation, a central facilities ‘hub’ building, SUDS ponds, 
landscaping works (including equipped play areas) and associated 
infrastructure works (‘Phase 1’ of the holiday village); Project 2 – 
Reconfiguration of car parking and internal accesses and associated 



engineering/infrastructure works; Project 3 – Change of use of existing 
farm buildings from agricultural/’sui generis’ use to Use Class D2, 
ancillary ‘back of house’; accommodation and land for re-use by the 
theme park and the creation of one new access point from the existing 
car park and Project 4 – Extension and alterations to ‘The Beginning’ 
comprising new admissions building, extension to existing toilet 
facilities and new entrance portal. Permission for the following Outline 
projects: Project 5 – Construction of the ‘2019 attraction’ comprising 
three ‘attraction zones’ for up to three new rides (one to be an indoor 
attraction and the other two to be uncovered or covered) with 
associated queue line areas, landscaping works and associated 
infrastructure; Project 6 – Construction of a new indoor ride on the 
‘Haunted House’ site with associated queue line area, landscaping 
works and associated infrastructure; Project 7 – Extension to the 
existing ‘Big Shop’ LEGO store in ‘The Beginning’ area; Project 8 – 
Erection of up to 300 units of visitor accommodation (‘Phase 2 and 3’ 
of the holiday village) with two associated central facilities ‘hub’ 
buildings, SUDS ponds, landscaping infrastructure works and car 
parking at Legoland Windsor Resort, Winkfield Road, Windsor SL4 
4AY –  

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Philip Ross in objection and Ms 
Ingrid Fernandes, on behalf of Legoland Resort Windsor in support of 
the application).

The Panel took a vote in favour of the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations, proposed by Councillor Derek Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Leo Walters. However, the motion was 
unsuccessful with four Councillors voting in favour of the motion 
(Cllrs Beer, L. Evans, Walters and Wilson), 10 Councillors voting 
against it (Cllrs Bateson, Bicknell, Burbage, Clark, Grey, Hill, 
Hunt, Kellaway, Quick and Rankin), and one Councillor 
abstaining from the vote (Cllr Hilton).

The Panel then voted to APPROVE the application against the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning, with the conditions 
and Legal Agreement to be delegated to the Head of Planning, 
acting in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel (Cllr 
Burbage), the Proposer of the Motion (Cllr Quick), the seconder 
of the Proposal and Ward Councillor (Cllr Bicknell), with a time 
limit of two months. The application would return to Panel if the 
Legal Agreement and Conditions could not be produced and 
agreed in time and the application was also subject to referral to 
the National Planning Casework Unit and subject to the Secretary 
of State not calling the application in to him for decision.

The Legal Advisor to the Panel noted that reasons for approval 
that were considered by the Panel to amount to Very Special 
Circumstances to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt 
and other harm were the economic benefits which were given 
substantial weight and that significant weight was given to 
changes to the parking and traffic arrangements as well as to the 
creation of accommodation. 



11 Councillors voted in favour of approving the application (Cllrs 
Bateson, Bicknell, Burbage, Clark, L. Evans, Grey, Hill, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Quick and Rankin), two Councillors voted against the 
Motion (Cllrs Walters and D. Wilson) and two Councillors 
abstained from the vote (Cllrs Beer and Hilton.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


